The Executive Committee of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.5 of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981**, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Amjad Ali, namely:

You Dr. Amjad Ali are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of The Medical Profession Act, 1981 s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 44 and/or bylaw 51(2)(2)(q) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons in relation to your conduct with a patient, A.S. on or about August 7, 2003.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include the following:

- (a) On or about the 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2003 you attended on a patient, identified in this charge by the initials A.S.;
- (b) You remained in the examination room while A.S. disrobed for the purpose of a pelvic examination; and/or
- (c) You did not offer A.S. a gown or sheet to allow her to be covered; and/or
- (d) You watched A.S. while she disrobed; and/or
- (e) You allowed your genital area to rub against A.S.'s foot on two occasions while she was on the examining table; and/or
- (f) While performing a pelvic examination on A.S., you moved your fingers in and out of A.S.'s vagina; and/or
- (g) While performing the pelvic examination you rubbed your fingers against her labia and clitoris; and/or
- (h) You remained in the room while A.S. was dressing; and/or
- (i) You watched A.S. while she was dressing; and/or
- (i) You asked A.S. if she had a boyfriend; and/or
- (k) You invited A.S. to stay with you at your home in northern Saskatchewan.
- 2. You Dr. Amjad Ali are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional, or discreditable conduct contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of **The Medical Profession Act, 1981** s.s. 1980-81 c. M-10.1, and/or bylaw 44 and/or bylaw 51(2)(2)(q) of the bylaws of the College of Physicians and Surgeons in relation to your conduct with a patient, C.S. on or about August 9, 2003.

The evidence that will be lead in support of this charge will include the following:

- (a) On or about the 9<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2003 you attended on a patient, identified in this charge by the initials C.S.;
- (b) C.S. attended upon you in connection with an injury to her hand;
- (c) During your interaction with her, you commented about your own sexuality; and/or
- (d) During your interaction with C.S., you commented that she was overweight; and/or
- (e) During your interaction with C.S., you asked her whether she had a boyfriend; and/or
- (f) During your interaction with C.S., you stated that she was overweight because she was lonely and that she needed a man to look good for, or used words of similar meaning; and/or
- (g) During your interaction with her, you commented that you like to spend time with a woman making love to her, or used words of similar meaning.